

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPS No. 2289 of 2019

Kamal Dhruw Vs. State of Chhattisgarh

04.04.2019	<p>Mr. R. S. Marhas, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Jitendra Pali, Dy. AG for the State.</p> <p>The petition is admitted for hearing.</p> <p>Issue notice to respondent No. 5 on payment of P.F. as per rules.</p> <p>State counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1 & 2.</p> <p>Issue notice on I.A. No. 1 also, which is an application for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>Considering the fact that Status of the petitioner is only that of an Assistant Grade -III and looking to the nature of allegations which have been made by the respondents in the charge-sheet and also placing the petitioner under suspension, prima facie, this Court is of the opinion that it is hard to believe that the allegation which are levelled could have been done exclusively by a lowest level employee in the department that is of the rank of Assistant Grade-III and hence Prima facie, a strong case for grant of interim relief is made out.</p> <p>Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks on I.A. No. also.</p>

Meanwhile, there shall be stay of the effect and operation of the charge-sheet (Annexure P-1) and the order of suspension dated 03/01/2019.

list this case on 16/05/2019.

Sd/-

(P. Sam Koshy)

JUDGE